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SCOTLAND ACT 1998 

 

LIST OF STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS MADE  

 

 

1. S.I. 1998/3116 The Local Government Officers (Political Restrictions) Amendment 

Regulations 1998. 

 

2. S.I. 1998/3178 The Scotland Act 1998 (Commencement) Order 1998. 

 

3. S.I. 1998/3216 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitional and Transitory Provisions) 

(Subordinate Legislation under the Act) Order 1998. 

 

4 S.I. 1999/270 The Scottish Parliament (Regional Returning Officers)(Scotland) 

Order 1999. 

 

5. S.I. 1999/441 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Finance) Order 1999.  (Amended by S.I 1999/1594 and S.I. 

1999/3273). 

 

6. S.I. 1999/665 The Judicial Committee (Devolution Issues) Rules Order 1999. 

[Amended by No. 104A]. 

 

7. S.I. 1999/674 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Appropriations) Order 1999.  (Amended by S.I. 1999/175 and S.S.I 

2000/69). 

 

8. S.I. 1999/676 The Parliamentary Copyright (Scottish Parliament) Order 1999. 

 

9. S.I. 1999/677 The Scottish Parliamentary Corporate Body (Crown Status) Order 

1999. 

 

10. S.I. 1999/678 The Transfer of Functions (Lord Advocate and Secretary of State) 

Order 1999. 

 

11. S.I. 1999/679 The Transfer of Functions (Lord Advocate and Advocate General 

for Scotland) Order 1999. 

 

12. S.I. 1999/680 The Scottish Parliament (Disqualification) Order 1999. 

 

13. S.I. 1999/715 The Local Government Officers (Political Restrictions) 

(Amendment) Regulations 1999. 

 

14. S.I. 1999/737 The Scottish Parliament (Letters Patent and Proclamations) Order 

1999. 

 

15. S.I. 1999/787 The Scottish Parliament (Elections etc.) Order 1999. 
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16. S.I. 1999/788 The Scottish Parliament (First Ordinary General Election and First 

Meeting) Order 1999. 

 

17. S.I. 1999/829 The Scottish Parliament (Regional Returning Officers) (Scotland) 

(No.2) Order 1999. 

 

18. S.I. 1999/901 The Scotland Act 1998 (General Transitory, Transitional and 

Savings Provisions) Order 1999.   (Amended by S.I. 1999/1334). 

 

19. S.I. 1999/1017 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Removal of Judges) Order 1999. 

 

20. S.I. 1999/1042 The Scotland Act 1998 (Consequential Modifications) (No.1) Order 

1999. 

 

21. S.I. 1999/1081 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Grants to Members and Officeholders) Order 1999.  (Amended by 

S.I. 1999/1891). 

 

22. S.I. 1999/1082 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Scottish Parliamentary Pension Scheme) Order 1999.  (Amended by 

S.I. 1999/1891). 

 

23. S.I. 1999/1094 The Scottish Parliamentary Elections (Returning Officers’ Charges) 

Order 1999.  (Amended by S.I. 1999/1766). 

 

24. S.I. 1999/1095 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Standing Orders and Parliamentary Publications) Order 1999. 

 

25. S.I. 1999/1096 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Statutory Instruments) Order 1999. 

 

26. S.I. 1999/1097 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Salaries and Allowances) Order 1999. 

 

27. S.I. 1999/1098 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Administration of the Parliament) Order 1999. 

 

28. S.I. 1999/1104 The Transfer of Property etc. (Scottish Ministers) Order 1999. 

 

29. S.I. 1999/1105 The Transfer of Property etc. (Lord Advocate) Order 1999. 

 

30. S.I. 1999/1106 The Transfer of Property etc. (Scottish Parliamentary Corporate 

Body) Order 1999. 

 

31. S.I. 1999/1126 The Scottish Adjacent Waters Boundary Order 1999. 

 

32. S.I. 1999/1127 The Scottish Administration (Offices) Order 1999. 
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33. S.I. 1999/1319 The Scotland Act 1998 (Cross-Border Public Authorities) 

(Specification) Order 1999. 

 

34. S.I. 1999/1320 The Judicial Committee (Powers in Devolution Cases) Order 1999. 

 

35. S.I. 1999/1334 The Scotland Act 1998 (General Transitory, Transitional and 

Savings Provisions) Amendment Order 1999. (incl Private 

legislation procedure). 

 

36. S.I. 1999/1345 Act of Sederunt (Devolution Issues Rules) 1999. 

 

37. S.I. 1999/1346 Act of Adjournal (Devolution Issues Rules) 1999. 

 

38. S.I. 1999/1347 Act of Sederunt (Proceedings for Determination of Devolution 

Issues Rules) 1999. 

 

39. S.I. 1999/1350 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Members’ Interests) Order 1999. 

 

40. S.I. 1999/1351 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Complaints of Maladministration) Order 1999.  (Amended by S.I. 

1999/1595). 

 

41. S.I. 1999/1379 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Publication and Interpretation etc. of Acts of the Scottish 

Parliament) Order 1999. 

 

42. S.I. 1999/1512 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) 

Order 1999. 

 

43. S.I. 1999/1592 The Scotland Act 1998 (Concurrent Functions) Order 1999. 

 

44. S.I. 1999/1593 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Orders subject to Special Parliamentary Procedure) Order 1999. 

 

45. S.I. 1999/1594 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Laying of Reports) Order 1999. 

 

46. S.I. 1999/1595 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Complaints of Maladministration) Amendment Order 1999. 

 

47. S.I. 1999/1596 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Borrowing of the Registers of 

Scotland Executive Agency Trading Fund) Order 1999. 

 

48. S.I. 1999/1745 The Scottish Parliament (Assistance for Registered Political Parties) 

Order 1999. 

 

49. S.I. 1999/1746 The Scotland Act 1998 (Border Rivers) Order 1999. 
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50. S.I. 1999/1747 The Scotland Act 1998 (Cross-Border Public Authorities) 

(Adaptation of Functions etc.) Order 1999.  (Amended by S.I. 

2000/1113). 

 

51. S.I. 1999/1748 The Scotland Act 1998 (Functions exercisable in or as Regards 

Scotland) Order 1999. 

 

52. S.I. 1999/1749 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modifications of Schedules 4 and 5) Order 

1999. 

 

53. S.I. 1999/1750 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc.) Order 1999.  Amended by S.I. 2000/1563). 

 

54. S.I. 1999/1756 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modification of Functions) Order 1999. 

 

55. S.I. 1999/1766 The Scottish Parliamentary Elections (Returning Officers’ Charges) 

Amendment Order 1999. 

 

56. S.I. 1999/1820 The Scotland Act 1998 (Consequential Modifications) (No.2) Order 

1999. 

 

57. S.I. 1999/1891 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Grants to Members and Officeholders and Scottish Parliamentary 

Pension Scheme) Amendment Order 1999. 

 

58. S.I. 1999/2092 The Superannuation (Application of the Superannuation Act 1972, 

Section 1)(No. 2) Order 1999. 

 

59. S.I 1999/2785 The Transfer of Functions (Scientific Research) Order 1999. 

 

60. S.I 1999/2786 The Transfer of Functions (Nuclear Installations) Order 1999. 

 

61. S.I 1999/3141 The Transfer of Functions (Agriculture & Food) Order 1999. 

 

62. S.I 1999/3142 The Transfer of Functions (Medicines and Poisons) Order 1999. 

 

63. S.I. 1999/3143 The Transfer of Functions (Road Traffic) Order 1999. 

 

64. S.I 1999/3273 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Finance) Amendment Order 1999. 

 

65. S.I. 1999/3320 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specifications) 

(No 2) Order 1999. 

 

66. S.I 1999/3321 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc.) (No. 2) Order 1999. 

 

67. S.I 2000/687 The Scotland Act 1998 (Designation of Receipts) Order 2000. 
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68. S.I 2000/745 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) 

Order 2000. 

 

69. S.I 2000/746 The Scotland Act 1998 (Cross-Border Public Authorities) (Forestry 

Commissioners) Order 2000. 

 

70. S.I. 2000/935 The Public Finance and Accountability (Scotland) Act 2000 

(Transfer of NAO Staff etc.) Order 2000. 

 

71. S.I 2000/1102 The Scotland Act 1998 (Cross-Border Public Authorities) 

(Adaptation of Functions etc.) Order 2000. 

 

72. S.I. 2000/1113 The Scotland Act 1998 (Cross-Border Public Authorities)(British 

Wool Marketing Board) Order 2000. 

 

73. S.I. 2000/1314 The Food Protection (Emergency Prohibitions)(Oil and Chemical 

Pollution of Fish) (No.2) Order 1993 (Revocation) (England, Wales 

and Northern Ireland) Order 2000 [note this does not extend to 

Scotland] 

 

74. S.I. 2000/1458 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modification of Functions) Order 2000. 

 

75. S.I. 2000/1563 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc.) Order 2000. 

 

76. S.I. 2000/1812 The Transfer of Functions (Agriculture and Fisheries) Order 2000. 

 

77. S.I. 2000/1831 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modifications of Schedule 4) Order 2000. 

 

78. S.I. 2000/2040 The Scotland Act 1998 (Consequential Modifications) Order 2000. 

 

79. S.I. 2000/3250 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) 

(No.2) Order 2000. 

 

80. S.I. 2000/3251 The Scotland Act 1998 (Cross-Border Public Authorities) 

(Adaptation of Functions etc) (No.2) Order 2000. 

 

81. S.I. 2000/3252 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modifications of Schedule 5) Order 2000. 

 

82. S.I. 2000/3253 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc) (No.2) Order 2000. 

 

83. S.I. 2001/954 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc) Order 2001. 

 

84. S.I. 2001/1170 The Employment Tribunals (Constitution and Rules of Procedure) 

(Scotland) Regulations 2001. 
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85. S.I.2001/1399 The Scottish Parliament (Elections etc) (Amendment) Order 2001. 

(Amends S.1 1999/783). 

 

86. S.I. 2001/1400 The Scotland Act 1998 (Consequential Modifications) Order 2001. 

 

87. S.I. 2001/1456 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modification of Schedule 5) Order 2001. 

 

88. S.I. 2001/1748 The Scottish Parliament (Elections etc.)(Amendment)(No. 2) Order 

2001. 

 

89. S.I. 2001/1750 The Scottish Parliament (Elections etc)(Amendment)(No. 3) Order 

2001. 

 

90. S.I. 2001/2478 The Scotland Act 1998 (Regulation of Care (Scotland) Act 2001) 

Order 2001. 

 

91. S.I. 2001/2748 The Transport (Scotland) Act 2001 (Conditions attached to PSV 

Operator’s Licence and Competition Test for Exercise of Bus 

Functions) Order 2001. 

 

92. S.I. 2001/3504 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc) (No.2) Order 2001. 

 

93. S.I. 2001/3917 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) 

Order 2001 [revoked by SI 2002/800]. 

 

94. S.I. 2002/261 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) 

Order 2002. 

 

95. S.I. 2002/653 The Scottish Water (Transfer of Functions, etc.)(Tax Provisions) 

Order 2002. 

 

96. S.I. 2002/800 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification)(No. 

2) Order 2002 [amended by SSI 2002/541]. 

 

97. S.I. 2002/801 The Scottish Administration (Offices) Order 2002. 

 

98. S.I. 2002/1264 The Water Industry (Scotland) Act 2002 (Directions in the Interests 

of National Security) Order 2002. 

 

99. S.I. 2002/1629 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modifications of Schedule 5)  Order 2002. 

 

100. S.I. 2002/1630 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc) Order 2002. 

 

101. S.I. 2002/2264 The Housing (Scotland) Act 2001 (Housing Support Services 

Information) Order 2002. 
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102. S.I. 2002/2367 The Housing (Scotland) Act 2001 (Accommodation for Asylum-

Seekers) Order 2002. 

 

103. S.I. 2002/2636 The Scotland Act 1998 (Cross-Border Public Authorities) 

(Adaptation of Functions etc.) (Amendment) Order 2002. 

 

104. S.I. 2002/2779 The Scottish Parliament (Elections etc.) Order 2002. 

 

105 S.I. 2003/122 The Scottish Parliamentary Elections (Returning Officers’ charges) 

Order 2003. 

 

106. S.I. 2003/407 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) 

Order 2003. 

 

107. S.I. 2003/409 The Scottish Parliament (Disqualification) Order 2003. 

 

108. S.I. 2003/415 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc) Order 2003. 

 

109. S.I. 2003/1880 The Judicial Committee (Devolution Issues) Rules (Amendment) 

Order 2003. 

 

110. S.I. 2003/2250 The Land Reform (Scotland) Act 2003 (Directions for the Purposes 

of Defence or National Security) Order 2003. 

 

111. S.I. 2003/2278 The Scottish Parliamentary Standards Commissioner Act 2002 

(Power to Call for Witnesses and Documents) (England, Wales and 

Northern Ireland) Order 2003 [note this does not extend to 

Scotland]. 

 

112. S.I. 2003/2617 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc) (No.2) Order 2003. 

 

113. S.I. 2004/953 The Scotland Act 1998 (Designation of Receipts) Order 2004. 

 

114. S.I. 2004/956 The Local Government in Scotland Act 2003 (Destination of Fixed 

Penalties in Scotland ) Order 2004. 

 

115. S.I. 2004/957 The Primary Medical Services (Scotland) Act 2004 (Consequential 

Modifications) Order 2004. 

 

116. S.I. 2004/1822 The Water Industry (Scotland) Act 2002 (Consequential 

Modifications) Order 2004. 

 

117. S.I. 2004/1823 The Scottish Public Services Ombudsman Act 2002 (Consequential 

Provisions and Modifications) Order 2004. 

 

118. S.I. 2004/1861 The Employment Tribunals (Constitution and Rules of Procedure) 

Regulations 2004. 
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119. S.I. 2004/2030 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc) Order 2004. 

 

120. S.I. 2004/2261 The Primary Medical Services (Scotland) Act 2004 (Consequential 

Amendments) Order 2004. 

 

121. S.I. 2004/2351 The Employment Tribunals (Constitution and Rules of Procedure) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2004. 

 

122. S.I. 2004/2980 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modification of Functions) Order 2004. 

 

123. S.I. 2004/3089 The Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 (Consequential 

Modifications) Order 2004. 

 

124. S.I. 2004/3324 The Scotland Act 1998 (Functions Exercisable in or as Regards 

Scotland) Order 2004. 

 

125. S.I. 2004/3329 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modifications of Schedule 5) Order 2004. 

 

126. S.I. 2005/849 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc) Order 2005. 

 

127. S.I. 2005/865 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modifications of Schedule 5) Order 2005. 

 

128. S.I. 2005/866 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modifications of Schedule 5) (No.2) Order 

2005. 

 

129. 

 

S.I. 2005/1138 The Judicial Committee (Devolution Issues) Rules (Amendment) 

Order 2005. 

 

130. 

 

S.I. 2005/1467 The Scottish Administration (Offices) Order 2005. 

131. 

 

S.I. 2005/1790 The Adults with Incapacity (Scotland) Act 2000 (Consequential 

Modifications) (England, Wales and Northern Ireland) Order 2005. 

 

132. 

 

S.I. 2005/1791 The Education (Additional Support for Learning) (Scotland) Act 

2004 (Consequential Modifications) Order 2005. 

 

133. 

 

S.I. 2005/1865 The Employment Tribunals (Constitution and Rules of Procedures) 

(Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2005. 

 

134. 

 

S.I. 2005/2060 The Fire (Scotland) Act 2005 (Consequential Provisions and 

Modifications) Order 2005. 

 

135. 

 

S.I. 2005/2077 The Further and Higher Education (Scotland) Act 2005 

(Consequential Modifications) Order 2005. 

 

136. 

 

S.I. 2005/2078 The Mental Health (Care and Treatment) (Scotland) Act 2003 

(Consequential Provisions) Order 2005. 
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137. 

 

S.I. 2005/3172 The Water Services etc. (Scotland) Act 2005 (Consequential 

Provisions and Modifications) Order  2005. 

 

138. S.I. 2005/435 Employment Tribunals  (Constitution and Rules of Procedure) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2005. 

 

139 

 

S.I. 2006/241 The Gaelic Language (Scotland) Act 2005 (Consequential 

Modifications) Order 2006. 

 

140 

 

S.I. 2006/242 The Charities and Trustee Investment (Scotland) Act 2005 

(Consequential Provisions and Modifications) Order 2006. 

 

141 

 

S.I. 2006/304 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to Scottish Ministers 

etc.) Order 2006. 

 

142 

 

S.I. 2006/609 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modifications of Schedule 5) Order 2006. 

143 

 

S.I. 2006/661 The Water Environment (Controlled Activities) (Scotland) 

Regulations 2005 (Notices in the Interests of National Security) 

Order 2006. 

 

144 

 

S.I. 2006/1040 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc.) (No. 2) Order 2006. 

 

145 

 

S.I. 2006/1054 The Water Environment and Water Services (Scotland) Act 2003 

(Consequential Provisions and Modifications) Order 2006. 

 

146 

 

S.I. 2006/1055 The Management of Offenders etc. (Scotland) Act 2005 

(Consequential Modifications) Order 2006. 

 

147 

 

S.I. 2006/1056 The Smoking, Health and Social Care (Scotland) Act 2005 

(Consequential Modifications) (England, Wales and Northern 

Ireland) Order 2006. 

 

148 

 

S.I. 2006/1115 The Smoking, Health and Social Care (Scotland) Act 2005 and the 

Prohibition of Smoking in Certain Premises (Scotland) Regulations 

2006 (Consequential Provisions) (Scotland) Order 2006. 

 

149 

 

S.I. 2006/1251 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) 

Order 2006. 

 

150 

 

S.I. 2006/2913 The Scotland Act 1998 (River Tweed) Order 2006. 

151 

 

S.I. 2006/3248 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) (No. 

2) Order 2006. 

 

152 

 

S.I. 2006/3258 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc.) (No. 3) Order 2006. 
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153 

 

S.I. 2006/3338 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) (No. 

3) Order 2006. 

 

154 

 

S.I. 2006/3407 The Animal Health and Welfare (Scotland) Act 2006 

(Consequential Provisions) (England and Wales) Order 2006. 

 

155. 

 

S.I. 2007/285 The Scottish Parliament (Disqualification) Order 2007. 

156. S.I. 2007/286 The Scotland Act (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) Order 

2007. 

 

157. S.I. 2007/772 The Planning etc. (Scotland) Act 2006 (Business Improvement 

Districts Levy) Order 2007. 

 

158. S.I. 2007/931 The Local Electoral Administration and Registration Services 

(Scotland) Act 2006 (Consequential Provisions and Modifications) 

Order 2007. 

 

159 S.I  2007/937 The Scottish Parliament (Elections etc.) Order 2007. 

 

160. S.I. 2007/1098 The Police, Public Order and Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act 2006 

(Consequential Provisions and Modifications) Order 2007. 

 

161. S.I. 2007/1103 The Tourist Boards (Scotland) Act 2006 (Consequential 

Modifications) Order 2007. 

 

162 S.I  2007/1354 The Scottish Parliamentary Elections (Returning Officers’ charges) 

Order 2007. 

 

163 S.I 2007/2139 The Scotland Act 1998 (Cross-Border Public Authorities) (Traffic 

Commissioner for the Scottish Traffic Area) Order 2007. 

 

164 S.I  2007/2262 The Scottish Parliament (Elections etc.) (Amendment) Order 2007. 

 

165 S.I 2007/2915 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc.) Order 2007. 

 

166 S.I 2007/3480 The Criminal Proceedings etc. (Reform) (Scotland) Act 2007 

(Powers of District and JP Courts) Order 2007. 

 

167 S.I 2008/307 The Scottish Parliament (Elections etc) (Amendment) Order 2008. 

 

168 S.I 2008/1035 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) 

Order 2008. 

 

169 S.I 2008/1776 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc.) Order 2008. 
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170 S.I 2008/1788 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) 

(No.2) Order 2008. 

 

171 S.I 2008/1889 The Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 (Consequential Provisions) Order 

2008. 

 

172 S.I 2009/729 The Title Conditions (Scotland) Act 2003 (Development 

Management Scheme) Order 2009. 

 

173 S.I 2009/822 The Building (Scotland) Act 2003 (Exemptions for Defence and 

National Security) Order 2009. 

 

174 S.I 2009/1380 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modification of Schedule 4) Order 2009. 

 

175 S.I 2009/1682 

(S.9) 

The Scottish Parliamentary Pensions Act 2009 (Consequential 

Modifications) Order 2009. 

 

176 S.I 2009/1969 The Glasgow Commonwealth Games Act 2008 (Games Association 

Right) Order 2009. 

 

177 S.I 2009/1978 The Scottish Parliament (Elections etc) (Amendment) Order 2009. 

 

178 S.I 2009/2231 The Judiciary and Courts (Scotland) Act 2008 (Consequential 

Provisions and Modifications) Order 2009. 

 

179 S.I 2009/2233 The Adoption and Children (Scotland) Act 2007 (Consequential 

Provisions) (No.1) Order 2009. 

 

180 S.I 2010/180 The Scottish Register of Tartans Act 2008 (Consequential 

Modifications) Order 2010. 

 

181 S.I 2010/912 The Management of Offenders etc. (Scotland) Act 2005 (Disclosure 

of Information) Order 2010. 

 

182 S.I 2010/2476 The Scottish Parliament (Disqualification) Order 2010. 

 

183 S.I 2010/2660 The Protection of Vulnerable Groups (Scotland) Act 2007 

(Consequential Provisions) Order 2010. 

 

184 S.I 2010/2870 The Marine (Scotland) Act 2010 (Consequential Provisions) Order 

2010. 

 

185 SI 2011/1739 The Criminal Procedure (Legal Assistance, Detention and Appeals) 

(Scotland) Act 2010 (Consequential Provisions) Order 2011. 

 

186 SI 2011/1740 The Adoption and Children (Scotland) Act 2007 (Consequential 

Modifications) Order 2011. 
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187 SI 2011/2298 Criminal Justice and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2010 (Consequential 

Provisions and Modifications) Order 2011. 

 

188 SI 2011/2581 Public Services Reform (Scotland) Act 2010 (Consequential 

Modifications of Enactments) Order 2011. 

 

189 SI 2011/2490 

 

Prostitution (Public Places) (Scotland) Act 2007 (Disqualification 

from Driving) Order 2011. 

190 SI 2011/2439 Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) Order 

2011. 

 

191 SI 2012/700 The Housing (Scotland) Act 2010 (Consequential Provisions and 

Modifications) Order 2012. 

 

192 SI 2012/1852 The Glasgow Commonwealth Games Act 2008 (Ticket Touting 

Offence)(England and Wales and Northern Ireland) Order 2012. 

 

193 SI 2012/2855 The Forestry Commissioners (Climate Change Functions) 

(Scotland) Order 2012 (Consequential Modifications) Order 2012. 

 

194 SI 2012/3073 The Scottish Administration (Offices) Order 2012. 

195 SI 2013/242 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modification of Schedule 5) Order 2013. 

196 SI 2013/192 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modification of Schedule 5) (No.2) Order 

2013. 

 

197 SI 2013/602 The Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012 (Consequential 

Provisions and Modifications) Order 2013. 

 

198 SI 2013/1465 The Children’s Hearings (Scotland) Act 2011 (Consequential and 

Transitional Provisions and Savings) Order 2013. 

 

199 SI 2013/3157 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) 

Order 2013. 

 

200 SI 2014/513 The Social Care (Self-directed Support) (Scotland) Act 2013 

(Consequential Modifications and Savings) Order 2014. 

 

201 SI 2014/1559 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modification of Schedule 5) Order 2014 

202 SI 2014/1892 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) 

Order 2014 

 

203 SI 2014/2747 The Children’s Hearings (Scotland) Act 2011 (Consequential 

Provisions) Order 2014 

 



December 2014 

 

 13. 

204 SI 2014/2753 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modification of Functions) Order 2014 

205 SI 2014/2918 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc.) Order 2014 

 

206 SI 2014/3229 The Marriage and Civil Partnership (Scotland) Act 2014 and Civil 

Partnership Act 2004 (Consequential Provisions and Modifications) 

Order 2014 

 

207 SI 2014/3294 The Revenue Scotland and Tax Powers Act 2014 (Consequential 

Provisions and Modifications) Order 2014 

 

 

 

The Late Payment of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998 (Commencement No.2) Order 

1999 (S.I. 1999/1816) brings the 1998 Act into force in relation to the SPCB, the Scottish 

Administration and the Auditor General for Scotland with effect from 1 July 1999. 
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SCOTLAND ACT 1998 

 

LIST OF RELEVANT INSTRUMENTS UNDER THE ROYAL PREROGATIVE 

 

RP1. The Servants of the Crown (Parliamentary, European Assembly and Northern 

Ireland Assembly Candidature) Order 1987 (amended by RP2). 

 

RP2. The Servants of the Crown (Parliamentary, European Parliamentary, National 

Assembly for Wales, New Northern Ireland Assembly and Scottish Parliament 

Candidature) Order 1997. 
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SCOTLAND ACT 1998 

 

INSTRUMENTS ARRANGED ACCORDING TO ENABLING POWERS 

 

[Note: where several powers are used under the Scotland Act the instruments are listed by 

principal enabling power only and, except for s30(3) powers, there is no duplicate entry for 

the other powers] 

 

 

Section 2(1)  (Date, time and place of first general election and first meeting) 

 

16 S.I. 1999/788 The Scottish Parliament (First Ordinary General Election and First 

Meeting) Order 1999. 

 

 

 

Section 12  (Elections) 

 

4 S.I. 1999/270 The Scottish Parliament (Regional Returning Officers)(Scotland) 

Order 1999. 

 

15 S.I. 1999/787 The Scottish Parliament (Elections etc.) Order 1999. 

 

17 S.I. 1999/829 The Scottish Parliament (Regional Returning Officers) (Scotland) 

(No.2) Order 1999. 

 

85 S.I  2001/1399 The Scottish Parliament (Elections etc) (Amendment) Order 2001. 

 

88 S.I  2001/1748 The Scottish Parliament (Elections etc.)(Amendment)(No. 2) 

Order 2001. 

 

89 S.I  2001/1750 The Scottish Parliament (Elections etc)(Amendment)(No. 3) Order 

2001. 

 

104 S.I  2002/2779 The Scottish Parliament (Elections etc.) Order 2002. 

 

159 S.I  2007/937 The Scottish Parliament (Elections etc.) Order 2007. 

 

161 S.I  2007/2262 The Scottish Parliament (Elections etc.) (Amendment) Order 2007. 

 

164 S.I 2008/307 The Scottish Parliament (Elections etc) (Amendment) Order 2008. 

 

177 S.I 2009/1978 The Scottish Parliament (Elections etc) (Amendment) Order 2009. 

 

 

On elections, see also- 

 

  1 S.I. 1998/3116 The Local Government Officers (Political Restrictions) 

Amendment Regulations 1998. 
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13 S.I. 1999/715 The Local Government Officers (Political Restrictions) 

(Amendment) Regulations 1999. 

 

23 S.I. 1999/1094 The Scottish Parliamentary Elections (Returning Officers’ 

Charges) Order 1999.  (Amended by S.I. 1999/1766). 

 

55 S.I. 1999/1766 The Scottish Parliamentary Elections (Returning Officers’ 

Charges) Amendment Order 1999. 

 

105 S.I. 2003/122 The Scottish Parliamentary Elections (Returning Officers’ charges) 

Order 2003. 

 

162 S.I  2007/1354 The Scottish Parliamentary Elections (Returning Officers’ charges) 

Order 2007. 

 

 

 

RP1. The Servants of the Crown (Parliamentary, European Assembly and Northern Ireland 

Assembly Candidature) Order 1987 (amended by RP2). 

 

RP2. The Servants of the Crown (Parliamentary, European Parliamentary, National 

Assembly for Wales, New Northern Ireland Assembly and Scottish Parliament 

Candidature) Order 1997. 

 

 

 

Section 15  (Disqualification) 

 

12 S.I. 1999/680 The Scottish Parliament (Disqualification) Order 1999. 

 

106 S.I. 2003/409 The Scottish Parliament (Disqualification) Order 2003. 

 

155 S.I 2007/285 The Scottish Parliament (Disqualification) Order 2007. 

 

182 S.I 2010/2476 The Scottish Parliament (Disqualification) Order 2010. 

 

 

 

Section 30(2)  (Modification of Schedules 4 and 5) 

 

52 S.I. 1999/1749 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modifications of Schedules 4 and 5) Order 

1999. 

 

77 S.I. 2000/1831 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modifications of Schedule 4) Order 2000. 

 

81 S.I. 2000/3252 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modifications of Schedule 5) Order 2000. 

 

87 S.I. 2001/1456 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modification of Schedule 5) Order 2001. 
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99 S.I. 2002/1629 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modifications of Schedule 5) Order 2002. 

 

124. S.I. 2004/3329 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modifications of Schedule 5) Order 2004. 

 

126. S.I. 2005/865 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modifications of Schedule 5) Order 2005. 

 

127. S.I. 2005/866 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modifications of Schedule 5) (No.2) Order 

2005. 

 

142. S.I. 2006/609 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modifications of Schedule 5) Order 2006. 

 

171. S.I 2009/1380 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modification of Schedule 4) Order 2009. 

 

195 SI 2013/242 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modification of Schedule 5) Order 2013. 

196 SI 2013/192 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modification of Schedule 5)(No.2) Order 

2013. 

 

201 SI 2014/1559 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modification of Schedule 5) Order 2014 

 

 

Section 30(3)  (Paving provision – functions exercisable in or as regards Scotland) 

 

51 S.I. 1999/1748 The Scotland Act 1998 (Functions exercisable in or as Regards 

Scotland) Order 1999. 

 

75 S.I. 2000/1563 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc.) Order 2000 (see article 2). 

 

82 S.I. 2000/3253 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc) (No.2) Order 2000. 

 

111 S.I. 2003/2617 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc) (No.2) Order 2003. 

 

118. S.I. 2004/2030 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc) Order 2004. 

 

123. S.I. 2004/3324 The Scotland Act 1998 (Functions Exercisable in or as Regards 

Scotland) Order 2004. 

 

144. 

 

S.I. 2006/1040 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to Scottish Ministers 

etc.) (No.2) Order 2006. 

 

204 SI 2014/2753 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modification of Functions) Order 2014 
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Section 38  (Letters patent and proclamations) 

 

14 S.I. 1999/737 The Scottish Parliament (Letters Patent and Proclamations) Order 

1999. 

 

SSI 

1 

S.S.I. 1999/130 The Wafer Scottish Seal Directions 1999. 

 

 

 

Section 56(2)  (Concurrent functions) 

 

43 S.I. 1999/1592 The Scotland Act 1998 (Concurrent Functions) Order 1999. 

 

 

 

Section 60  (Transfer of property etc. to the Scottish Ministers) 

 

28 S.I. 1999/1104 The Transfer of Property etc. (Scottish Ministers) Order 1999. 

 

 

 

Section 62  (Transfer of property etc. to the Lord Advocate) 

 

29 S.I. 1999/1105 The Transfer of Property etc. (Lord Advocate) Order 1999. 

 

 

 

Section 63  (Transfer of functions) 

 

53 S.I. 1999/1750 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc.) Order 1999. 

 

66 S.I. 1999/3321 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers, etc) (No2) Order 1999. 

 

75 S.I. 2000/1563 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers, etc) Order 2000. 

 

82 S.I. 2000/3253 The Scotland Act 1998  (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers, etc) (No 2) Order 2000. 

 

83 S.I. 2001/954 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers, etc) Order 2001. 

92 S.I. 2001/3504 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers, etc)(No.2) Order 2001. 

 

100 S.I. 2002/1630 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc) Order 2002. 
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107 S.I. 2003/415 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc) Order 2003. 

 

111 S.I. 2003/2617 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc) (No.2) Order 2003. 

 

118 S.I. 2004/2030 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc) Order 2004. 

 

125 S.I. 2005/849 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc) Order 2005. 

 

139. 

 

S.I. 2006/304 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc.) Order 2006. 

 

143 S.I. 2006/1040 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc.) (No. 2) Order 2006. 

 

151. 

 

S.I. 2006/3258 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc.) (No. 3) Order 2006. 

 

162 S.I 2007/2915 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc.) Order 2007. 

166 S.I 2008/1776 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc.) Order 2008. 

 

205 SI 2014/2918 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish 

Ministers etc.) Order 2014 

 

 

 

Section 64(5)  (Receipts to be surrendered to the UK Consolidated Fund) 

 

67 S.I 2000/687 The Scotland Act 1998 (Designation of Receipts) Order 2000. 

 

112 S.I. 2004/953 The Scotland Act 1998 (Designation of Receipts) Order 2004. 

 

 

 

Section 71(6)  (Transfer of existing debt of Registers of Scotland) 

 

47 S.I. 1999/1596 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Borrowing of the Registers of 

Scotland Executive Agency Trading Fund) Order 1999. 
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Section 88  (Specification of cross border public authorities) 

 

33 S.I. 1999/1319 The Scotland Act 1998 (Cross-Border Public Authorities) 

(Specification) Order 1999. 

 

 

 

Section 89  (Adaptation of cross border public authorities) 

 

50 S.I. 1999/1747 The Scotland Act 1998 (Cross-Border Public Authorities) 

(Adaptation of Functions etc.) Order 1999. 

 

69 S.I 2000/746 The Scotland Act 1998 (Cross-Border Public Authorities) (Forestry 

Commissioners) Order 2000. 

 

71 S.I 2000/1102 The Scotland Act 1998 (Cross-Border Public 

Authorities)(Adaptation of Functions etc.) Order 2000. 

 

72 S.I. 2000/1113 The Scotland Act 1998 (Cross-Border Public Authorities)(British 

Wool Marketing Board) Order 2000. 

 

80 S.I. 2000/3251 The Scotland Act 1998 (Cross-Border Public Authorities) 

(Adaptation of Functions etc.) (No.2) Order 2000. 

 

103 S.I. 2002/2636 The Scotland Act 1998 (Cross-Border Public Authorities) 

(Adaptation of Functions etc.) (Amendment) Order 2002. 

 

160 S.I 2007/2139 The Scotland Act 1998 (Cross-Border Public Authorities) (Traffic 

Commissioner for the Scottish Traffic Area) Order 2007. 

 

 

 

Section 93 (Agency arrangements) 

 

42 S.I. 1999/1512 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) 

Order 1999. 

 

65 S.I. 1999/3320 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specifications) 

(No 2) Order 1999. 

 

68 S.I 2000/745 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) 

Order 2000. 

 

79 S.I. 2000/3250 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) 

(No.2) Order 2000. 

 

93 S.I. 2001/3917 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) 

Order 2001. [revoked by SI 2002/800]. 
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94 S.I. 2002/261 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) 

Order 2002. 

 

96 S.I. 2002/800 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification)(No. 

2) Order 2002 [amended by SSI 2002/541]. 

 

105 S.I. 2003/407 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) 

Order 2003. 

 

149 S.I. 2006/1251 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) 

Order 2006. 

 

151 S.I. 2006/3248 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) (No. 

2) Order 2006. 

 

153 S.I. 2006/3338 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) (No. 

3) Order 2006. 

 

155. S.I. 2007/286 The Scotland Act (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) Order 

2007. 

 

165 S.I 2008/1035 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) 

Order 2008. 

 

167 S.I 2008/1788 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) 

(No.2) Order 2008. 

 

190 SI 2011/2439 Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) Order 

2011 came into force 21/11/2011. 

 

199 SI 2013/3157 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) 

Order 2013. 

 

202 SI 2014/1892 The Scotland Act 1998 (Agency Arrangements) (Specification) 

Order 2014 

 

 

 

Section 97  (Assistance for opposition parties) 

 

48 S.I. 1999/1745 The Scottish Parliament (Assistance for Registered Political Parties) 

Order 1999. 

 

 

 

Section 103(3)  (Judicial Committee procedure) 

 

  6 S.I. 1999/665 The Judicial Committee (Devolution Issues) Rules Order 1999. 

[Amended by No. 104A]. 
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34 S.I. 1999/1320 The Judicial Committee (Powers in Devolution Cases) Order 1999. 

 

108 S.I. 2003/1880 The Judicial Committee (Devolution Issues) Rules (Amendment) 

Order 2003. 

 

128 S.I. 2005/1138 The Judicial Committee (Devolution Issues) Rules (Amendment) 

Order 2005. 

 

 

 

Section 104  (Provision consequential on ASPs) 

 

70 S.I. 2000/935 The Public Finance and Accountability (Scotland) Act 2000 

(Transfer of NAO Staff etc.) Order 2000. 

 

73 S.I. 2000/1314 The Food Protection (Emergency Prohibitions)(Oil and Chemical 

Pollution of Fish) (No.2) Order 1993 (Revocation) (England, Wales 

and Northern Ireland) Order 2000 [note this does not extend to 

Scotland]. 

 

91 S.I. 2001/2748 The Transport (Scotland) Act 2001 (Conditions attached to PSV 

Operator’s Licence and Competition Test for Exercise of Bus 

Functions) Order 2001. 

 

95 S.I. 2002/653 The Scottish Water (Transfer of Functions, etc.)(Tax Provisions) 

Order 2002. 

 

98 S.I. 2002/1264 The Water Industry (Scotland) Act 2002 (Directions in the Interests 

of National Security) Order 2002. 

 

101 S.I.2002/2264 The Housing (Scotland) Act 2001 (Housing Support Services 

Information) Order 2002. 

 

102 S.I. 2002/2367 The Housing (Scotland) Act 2001 (Accommodation for Asylum-

Seekers) Order 2002. 

 

109 S.I. 2003/2250 The Land Reform (Scotland) Act 2003 (Directions for the Purposes 

of Defence or National Security) Order 2003. 

 

110 S.I. 2003/2278 The Scottish Parliamentary Standards Commissioner Act 2002 

(Power to Call for Witnesses and Documents) (England, Wales and 

Northern Ireland) Order 2003 [note this does not extend to 

Scotland]. 

 

113 S.I. 2004/956 The Local Government in Scotland Act 2003 (Destination of Fixed 

Penalties in Scotland ) Order 2004. 

 

114 S.I. 2004/957 The Primary Medical Services (Scotland) Act 2004 (Consequential 

Modifications) Order 2004. 
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115 S.I. 2004/1822 The Water Industry (Scotland) Act 2002 (Consequential 

Modifications) Order 2004. 

 

116 S.I. 2004/1823 The Scottish Public Services Ombudsman Act 2002 (Consequential 

Provisions and Modifications) Order 2004. 

 

119. S.I. 2004/2261 The Primary Medical Services (Scotland) Act 2004 (Consequential 

Amendments) Order 2004. 

 

122. S.I. 2004/3089 The Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 (Consequential 

Modifications) Order 2004. 

 

130. 

 

S.I. 2005/1790 The Adults with Incapacity (Scotland) Act 2000 (Consequential 

Modifications) (England, Wales and Northern Ireland) Order 2005. 

 

131. 

 

S.I. 2005/1791 The Education (Additional Support for Learning) (Scotland) Act 

2004 (Consequential Modifications) Order 2005. 

 

133. 

 

S.I. 2005/2060 The Fire (Scotland) Act 2005 (Consequential Provisions and 

Modifications) Order 2005. 

 

134. 

 

S.I. 2005/2077 The Further and Higher Education (Scotland) Act 2005 

(Consequential Modifications) Order 2005. 

 

135. 

 

S.I. 2005/2078 The Mental Health (Care and Treatment) (Scotland) Act 2003 

(Consequential Provisions) Order 2005. 

 

136. 

 

S.I. 2005/3172 The Water Services etc. (Scotland) Act 2005 (Consequential 

Provisions and Modifications) Order  2005. 

 

137 S.I. 2006/241 The Gaelic Language (Scotland) Act 2005 (Consequential 

Modifications) Order 2006. 

 

138 S.I. 2006/242 The Charities and Trustee Investment (Scotland) Act 2005 

(Consequential Provisions and Modifications) Order 2006. 

 

143 S.I. 2006/661 The Water Environment (Controlled Activities) (Scotland) 

Regulations 2005 (Notices in the Interests of National Security) 

Order 2006. 

 

145 S.I. 2006/1054 The Water Environment and Water Services (Scotland) Act 2003 

(Consequential Provisions and Modifications) Order 2006. 

 

146 S.I. 2006/1055 The Management of Offenders etc. (Scotland) Act 2005 

(Consequential Modifications) Order 2006. 

 

147 S.I. 2006/1056 The Smoking, Health and Social Care (Scotland) Act 2005 

(Consequential Modifications) (England, Wales and Northern 

Ireland) Order 2006. 
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148 S.I. 2006/1115 The Smoking, Health and Social Care (Scotland) Act 2005 and the 

Prohibition of Smoking in Certain Premises (Scotland) Regulations 

2006 (Consequential Provisions) (Scotland) Order 2006. 

 

154 

 

S.I. 2006/3407 The Animal Health and Welfare (Scotland) Act 2006 

(Consequential Provisions) (England and Wales) Order 2006. 

 

156. S.I. 2007/772 The Planning etc. (Scotland) Act 2006 (Business Improvement 

Districts Levy) Order 2007. 

 

157. S.I. 2007/931 The Local Electoral Administration and Registration Services 

(Scotland) Act 2006 (Consequential Provisions and Modifications) 

Order 2007. 

 

158. S.I. 2007/1098 The Police, Public Order and Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act 2006 

(Consequential Provisions and Modifications) Order 2007. 

 

159. S.I. 2007/1103 The Tourist Boards (Scotland) Act 2006 (Consequential 

Modifications) Order 2007. 

 

157. S.I. 2007/931 The Local Electoral Administration and Registration Services 

(Scotland) Act 2006 (Consequential Provisions and Modifications) 

Order 2007. 

 

163 S.I 2007/3480 The Criminal Proceedings etc. (Reform) (Scotland) Act 2007 

(Powers of District and JP Courts) Order 2007. 

 

168 S.I 2008/1889 The Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 (Consequential Provisions) Order 

2008. 

 

169 S.I 2009/729 The Title Conditions (Scotland) Act 2003 (Development 

Management Scheme) Order 2009. 

 

170 S.I 2009/822 The Building (Scotland) Act 2003 (Exemptions for Defence and 

National Security) Order 2009. 

 

172 S.I 2009/1682 

(S.9.) 

The Scottish Parliamentary Pensions Act 2009 (Consequential 

Modifications) Order 2009. 

 

173 S.I 2009/1969 The Glasgow Commonwealth Games Act 2008 (Games Association 

Right) Order 2009. 

 

174 S.I 2009/2231 The Judiciary and Courts (Scotland) Act 2008 (Consequential 

Provisions and Modifications) Order 2009. 

 

175 S.I 2009/2233 The Adoption and Children (Scotland) Act 2007 (Consequential 

Provisions) (No.1) Order 2009. 
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176 S.I 2010/180 The Scottish Register of Tartans Act 2008 (Consequential 

Modifications) Order 2010. 

 

177 S.I 2010/912 The Management of Offenders etc. (Scotland) Act 2005 (Disclosure 

of Information) Order 2010. 

 

183 S.I 2010/2660 The Protection of Vulnerable Groups (Scotland) Act 2007 

(Consequential Provisions) Order 2010. 

 

184 S.I 2010/2870 The Marine (Scotland) Act 2010 (Consequential Provisions) Order 

2010. 

 

185 SI 2011/1739 The Criminal Procedure (Legal Assistance, Detention and Appeals) 

(Scotland) Act 2010 (Consequential Provisions) Order 2011. 

 

186 SI 2011/1740 The Adoption and Children (Scotland) Act 2007 (Consequential 

Modifications) Order 2011. 

 

187 SI 2001/2298 Criminal Justice and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2010 (Consequential 

Provisions and Modifications) Order 2011. 

 

188 SI 2011/2581 Public Services Reform (Scotland) Act 2010 (Consequential 

Modifications of Enactments) Order 2011. 

 

189 SI 2011/2490 

 

Prostitution (Public Places) (Scotland) Act 2007 (Disqualification 

from Driving) Order 2011. 

191 SI 2012/700 The Housing (Scotland) Act 2010 (Consequential Provisions and 

Modifications) Order 2012. 

 

192 SI 2012/1852 The Glasgow Commonwealth Games Act 2008 (Ticket Touting 

Offence)(England and Wales and Northern Ireland) Order 2012. 

 

193 SI 2012/2855 The Forestry Commissioners (Climate Change Functions) 

(Scotland) Order 2012 (Consequential Modifications) Order 2012. 

 

197 SI 2013/602 The Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012 (Consequential 

Provisions and Modifications) Order 2013. 

 

198 SI 2013/1465 The Children’s Hearings (Scotland) Act 2011 (Consequential and 

Transitional Provisions and Savings) Order 2013. 

 

200 SI 2014/513 The Social Care (Self-directed Support) (Scotland) Act 2013 

(Consequential Modifications and Savings) Order 2014. 

 

203 SI 2014/2747 The Children’s Hearings (Scotland) Act 2011 (Consequential 

Provisions) Order 2014 
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206 SI 2014/3229 The Marriage and Civil Partnership (Scotland) Act 2014 and Civil 

Partnership Act 2004 (Consequential Provisions and Modifications) 

Order 2014 

 

207 SI 2014/3294 The Revenue Scotland and Tax Powers Act 2014 (Consequential 

Provisions and Modifications) Order 2014 

 

 

 

Section 105  (Consequential modifications) 

 

20 S.I. 1999/1042 The Scotland Act 1998 (Consequential Modifications) (No.1) Order 

1999. 

 

56 S.I. 1999/1820 The Scotland Act 1998 (Consequential Modifications) (No.2) Order 

1999. 

 

78 S.I. 2000/2040 The Scotland Act 1998 (Consequential Modifications) Order 2000. 

 

86 S.I. 2001/1400 The Scotland Act 1998 (Consequential Modifications) Order 2001. 

 

 

 

Section 106  (Paving provision - modification of functions) 

 

54 S.I. 1999/1756 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modification of Functions) Order 1999. 

 

74 S.I. 2000/1458 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modification of Functions) Order 2000. 

 

121. S.I. 2004/2980 The Scotland Act 1998 (Modification of Functions) Order 2004. 

 

 

 

Section 107 (Legislative power to remedy ultra vires acts) 

 

90 S.I. 2001/2478 The Scotland Act 1998 (Regulation of Care (Scotland) Act 2001) 

Order 2001. 

 

 

 

Section 111 (Regulation of Tweed and Esk fisheries) 

 

49 S.I. 1999/1746 The Scotland Act 1998 (Border Rivers) Order 1999. 

 

150 S.I. 2006/2913 The Scotland Act 1998 (River Tweed) Order 2006. 
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Section 126(2)  (Boundary in internal waters and territorial sea) 

 

31 S.I. 1999/1126 The Scottish Adjacent Waters Boundary Order 1999. 

 

 

 

Section 126(8)  (Non-ministerial offices in the Scottish Administration) 

 

32 S.I. 1999/1127 The Scottish Administration (Offices) Order 1999. 

 

97 S.I. 2002/801 The Scottish Administration (Offices) Order 2002. 

 

129 S.I. 2005/1467 The Scottish Administration (Offices) Order 2005. 

 

194 S.I. 2012/3073 The Scottish Administration (Offices) Order 2012. 

 

 

 

Section 129(1)  (Transitional, transitory and saving provision) 

 

  3 S.I. 1998/3216 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitional and Transitory Provisions) 

(Subordinate Legislation under the Act) Order 1998. 

 

  5 S.I. 1999/441 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Finance) Order 1999. 

 

  7 S.I. 1999/674 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Appropriations) Order 1999. 

 

18 S.I. 1999/901 The Scotland Act 1998 (General Transitory, Transitional and 

Savings Provisions) Order 1999.   See also 1999/1334 amending 

order. 

 

19 S.I. 1999/1017 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Removal of Judges) Order 1999. 

 

21 S.I. 1999/1081 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Grants to Members and Officeholders) Order 1999. 

 

22 S.I. 1999/1082 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Scottish Parliamentary Pension Scheme) Order 1999. 

 

24 S.I. 1999/1095 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Standing Orders and Parliamentary Publications) Order 1999. 

 

25 S.I. 1999/1096 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Statutory Instruments) Order 1999. 
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26 S.I. 1999/1097 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Salaries and Allowances) Order 1999. 

 

27 S.I. 1999/1098 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Administration of the Parliament) Order 1999. 

 

35 S.I. 1999/1334 The Scotland Act 1998 (General Transitory, Transitional and 

Savings Provisions) Amendment Order 1999. (incl Private 

legislation procedure). 

 

39 S.I. 1999/1350 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Members’ Interests) Order 1999. 

 

40 S.I. 1999/1351 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Complaints of Maladministration) Order 1999. 

 

41 S.I. 1999/1379 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Publication and Interpretation etc. of Acts of the Scottish 

Parliament) Order 1999. 

 

44 S.I. 1999/1593 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Orders subject to Special Parliamentary Procedure) Order 1999. 

 

45 S.I. 1999/1594 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Laying of Reports) Order 1999. 

 

46 S.I. 1999/1595 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Complaints of Maladministration) Amendment Order 1999. 

 

57 S.I. 1999/1891 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Grants to Members and Officeholders and Scottish Parliamentary 

Pension Scheme) Amendment Order 1999. 

 

64 S.I 1999/3273 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Finance) Amendment Order 1999. 

 

SSI 

2 

S.S.I. 1999/175 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional 

Provisions)(Appropriations) Amendment Order 1999. 

 

SSI 

5 

S.S.I. 2000/69 The Scotland Act 1998 (Transitory and Transitional Provisions) 

(Appropriations) Amendment (Scotland) Order 2000. 

 

 

 

Section 130  (Commencement) 

 

  2 S.I. 1998/3178 The Scotland Act 1998 (Commencement) Order 1998. 
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Schedule 2  (Scottish Parliamentary Corporate Body) 

 

  9 S.I. 1999/677 The Scottish Parliamentary Corporate Body (Crown Status) Order 

1999. 

 

30 S.I. 1999/1106 The Transfer of Property etc. (Scottish Parliamentary Corporate 

Body) Order 1999. 

 

 

See also- 

 

  8 S.I. 1999/676 The Parliamentary Copyright (Scottish Parliament) Order 1999. 

 

 

Schedule 6, paragraph 37 (Court procedure for devolution issues) 

 

36 S.I. 1999/1345 Act of Sederunt (Devolution Issues Rules) 1999. 

 

37 S.I. 1999/1346 Act of Adjournal (Devolution Issues Rules) 1999. 

 

38 S.I. 1999/1347 Act of Sederunt (Proceedings for Determination of Devolution 

Issues Rules) 1999. 

 

84 S.I. 2001/1170 The Employment Tribunals (Constitution and Rules of Procedure) 

(Scotland) Regulations 2001. 

 

117 S.I. 2004/1861 The Employment Tribunals (Constitution and Rules of Procedure) 

Regulations 2004. 

 

120. S.I. 2004/2351 The Employment Tribunals (Constitution and Rules of Procedure) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2004. 

 

137. S.I. 2005/435 Employment Tribunals  (Constitution and Rules of Procedure) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2005. 

 

132 

 

S.I. 2005/1865 The Employment Tribunals (Constitution and Rules of Procedures) 

(Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2005. 

 

SSI 

3 

S.S.I. 2000/65 Act of Adjournal (Criminal Procedure Rules Amendment) 

(Miscellaneous) 2000. 

 

SSI 

4 

S.S.I. 2000/66 Act of Sederunt (Rules of the Court of Session Amendment) 

(Miscellaneous) 2000. 
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Orders under the Ministers of the Crown Act 1975 

 

  10 S.I. 1999/678 The Transfer of Functions (Lord Advocate and Secretary of State) 

Order 1999. 

 

11 S.I. 1999/679 The Transfer of Functions (Lord Advocate and Advocate General 

for Scotland) Order 1999. 

 

59 S.I 1999/2785 The Transfer of Functions (Scientific Research) Order 1999. 

 

60 S.I 1999/2786 The Transfer of Functions (Nuclear Installations) Order 1999. 

 

61 S.I 1999/3141 The Transfer of Functions (Agriculture & Food) Order 1999. 

 

62 S.I 1999/3142 The Transfer of Functions (Medicines and Poisons) Order 1999. 

 

63 S.I. 1999/3143 The Transfer of Functions (Road Traffic) Order 1999. 

 

76 S.I. 2000/1812 The Transfer of Functions (Agriculture and Fisheries) Order 2000. 

 

 

 

 

Other  
 

58 S.I. 1999/2092 The Superannuation (Application of the Superannuation Act 1972, 

Section 1) (No. 2) Order 1999. 

 

 


